
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 7 November 2018

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

AGENDA

Item Pages

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should made clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3 MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018. 3 - 6

4 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – SETTLEMENT HIERARCHY 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place 7 - 22

5 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – FURTHER CONSULTATION 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place 23 - 44

6 LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE AUTHORITIES' JOINT STRATEGIC 
GROWTH PLAN 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place 45 - 96



7 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place 97 - 150

Circulation: 

R Adams
R Ashman
J Bridges (Chairman)
J G Coxon
D Harrison
R Johnson
J Legrys
V Richichi
A C Saffell
N Smith
M Specht (Deputy Chairman)



7

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman)

Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, J G Coxon, D Harrison, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell and 
M Specht 

In Attendance: Councillor T J Pendleton

Officers:  I Jordan, Mrs M Meredith, Mr I Nelson and Miss E Warhurst

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Johnson and N Smith.

10 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Councillor J G Coxon declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Proposed 
Supplementary Planning Documents – Ashby de la Zouch and Coalville Cycling 
Strategies as a member of Ashby de la Zouch Town Council.

11 MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018.

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 208 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

12 FINAL REVISED NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK - IMPLICATIONS 
FOR LOCAL PLAN REVIEW

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members, outlining the key 
changes to the NPPF which might have implications for the Local Plan.  He drew 
members’ attention to section 1.5 of the report and the clarification that existing policies 
should not be considered out of date simply because they were adopted prior to the date 
of the current policy framework.  

In response to comments and questions from members, the Planning Policy Team 
Manager clarified that the term neighbouring areas had been utilised rather than housing 
market areas when referring to meeting unmet needs.  He made reference to the 
memorandum of understanding in Leicester and Leicestershire and added that it would be 
difficult to progress without clarification on the unmet need in Leicester City.  He explained 
that the Strategic Growth Plan was due to be agreed by all authorities at the end of the 
year however he highlighted the differing plan period to the Local Plan.

The Planning Policy Team Manager advised members that planning applications should 
be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations 
indicated otherwise, and the NPPF was a material consideration.  If the development plan 
differed from the NPPF, the weight afforded would partly depend which was the more 
recent document; however the development plan was not prepared in isolation and was 
required to be consistent with the NPPF.  He added that it was a key requirement to keep 
revising the Local Plan and this gave a better chance of resisting unwanted development.

3

Agenda Item 3



8

Chairman’s initials

Members discussed the issues of affordable housing and matching housing need to 
employment types.

Members thanked the Planning Policy Team Manager for an excellent report and 
presentation.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J G Coxon and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The new National Planning Policy Framework and the implications for the Local Plan 
review be noted. 
 

13 SELF-BUILD AND CUSTOM HOUSEBUILDING

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members, explaining the 
government’s approach to self-build and custom housebuilding and how this might be 
dealt with through the review of the Local Plan.

In response to comments and questions from members, the Planning Policy Team 
Manager clarified that large developers could sell plots on to a self-builder, provided that 
the design of the dwelling was specific.  He explained that there was nothing in national 
planning policy or legislation that suggested that a self-build or custom build application 
should be treated any differently to any other planning application.  He added that 
arguably most of the one or two dwelling developments permitted could now fit the 
definition of custom build.  He advised members that there was no statutory requirement 
to have a policy on self-build and custom housebuilding, however there were other 
requirements which the council as a planning authority was required to fulfil.  Therefore, 
the Committee were asked to instruct officers to develop a policy as part of the Local Plan 
review.

Councillor R Ashman thanked the officers for the detailed report.

It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The obligations placed on the council in respect of self and custom build be noted;

b) The various options outlined in the report be noted; and

c) The proposal that consideration be given to including a policy in respect of self-build    
and custom housebuilding as part of the Local Plan review be supported.

14 ELLISTOWN AND BATTLEFLAT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - PROPOSED RESPONSE 
TO SUBMISSION DRAFT

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members, highlighting the 
consultation process and the officer comments on the neighbourhood plan which had now 
been submitted for examination. He outlined the next steps and explained that the district 
council was a consultee but was also an administrator for the next stages of the process. 

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and

RESOLVED THAT:

4



9

Chairman’s signature

a) The suggested response to Ellistown and Battleflat parish council at Appendix B 
be endorsed;

b) The Committee notes that the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Planning will:

i) Publish the plan for a six week period and invite representations;
ii) Notify consultation bodies; and
iii) Appoint an independent examiner to conduct the examination of the 

neighbourhood plan 

c) The Committee notes that following receipt of the independent examiner’s report, 
the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Planning will determine whether the conditions have been met 
for the neighbourhood plan to proceed to referendum.

15 PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS - ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH 
AND COALVILLE CYCLING STRATEGIES

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members, highlighting the 
consultation process which had taken place and the responses received.

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor R Adams and

RESOLVED THAT:

The Ashby de la Zouch cycling strategy and the Coalville cycling strategy be adopted as 
supplementary planning documents subject to the amendments outlined in Appendix 1.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

Councillor J Legrys left the meeting at 8.00pm, at the conclusion of consideration of the item 
entitled ‘Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding’.

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.05 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2018

Title of report LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – SETTLEMENT HIERARCHY

Contacts

Councillor Trevor Pendleton
01509 569746 
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Strategic Director of Place
01530 454555
james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Planning Policy Team Manager 
01530 454677
ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report
To consider the need for possible changes to the settlement 
hierarchy (Policy S2) in view of the apparent concerns of Planning 
Committee

Council priorities

Value for Money
Business and Jobs
Homes and Communities
Green Footprints Challenge 

Implications:

Financial/Staff None 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management

Notwithstanding the recent adoption of the Local Plan, in view of 
the apparent concerns of Planning Committee in respect of the 
Settlement Hierarchy (policy S2) it is appropriate to consider 
whether any changes should be made to the policy. It is necessary 
to ensure that in making any changes as part of the Local Plan 
review to consider reasonable options. These are set out in the 
report. 

Equalities Impact Screening An Equalities Impact Assessment of the Local Plan review will be 
undertaken as part of the Sustainability Appraisal.  

Human Rights None discernible

7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Transformational 
Government Not applicable 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The report is satisfactory

Comments of Section 151 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Consultees Local Plan Project Board

Background papers

National Planning Policy Framework which can be found at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-
policy-framework--2

Planning Practice Guidance 
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-
guidance

Recommendations

THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE ADVISE AS TO 
WHETHER IT AGREES WITH THE SUGGESTED 
APPROACHTO REVISING THE SETTLEMENT HIERARCHY AS 
SET OUT IN THE REPORT

1.0  INTRODUCTION

1.1 Members will be aware that Policy S2 of the adopted Local Plan establishes a settlement 
hierarchy, the purpose of which is to distinguish between the role and function of the various 
settlements across the district and to guide where new development should go.

1.2 This report considers whether as part of the current partial review of the Local Plan the policy 
should be amended 

2.0 BACKGROUND TO POLICY S2 – SETTLEMENT HIERACHY

2.1 A copy of policy S2 is attached at Appendix 1.

2.2 In summary it identifies (in descending order of scale):

 Principal town (Coalville Urban Area)
 Key Service centre (Ashby de la Zouch and Castle Donington)
 Local Service Centre (Ibstock, Kegworth and Measham)
 Sustainable Villages (17 villages)
 Small  Village (16 villages)
 Hamlets

8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/governm
[...]
ted changes which have occurred which reinforces this 
view. 

 There are appeal decisions across the district where Planning Inspectors have 
dismissed appeals in such settlements because it was considered that the 
development would represent unsustainable development having regard to the lack 
of services and facilities available in those settlements (e.g. Church Lane 
Osgathorpe).

3.2 The above would suggest that there is not a need to review policy S2. 

3.3 However, since the adoption of the Local Plan there are a number of instances where 
Planning Committee has approved housing developments outside of the Limits to 
Development (typically small-scale developments, 1 and 2 dwellings) contrary to officer’s 
recommendations. There are also instances where Planning Committee has expressed their 
support for such developments, but with reluctance agreed to refuse planning permission in 
accordance with the officer’s recommendation. Examples of these are set out at Appendix 
2 of this report. 

3.4 It would appear from discussion at Planning Committee that members’ concerns relate to 
the lack of policy support for proposals in the smaller settlements which are purported to 

9



meet a ‘local need’, and that ‘local need’ is not just restricted to issues relating to affordability. 
Again it would appear that this is largely in relation to those settlements which fall within the 
‘Small Village’ or Hamlets’ categories. 

3.5 As members will be aware the NPPF makes it clear that “The purpose of the planning system 
is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development”. It goes on to outline that 
sustainable development has three overarching and interdependent objectives: an 
economic objective, a social objective and an environmental objective. 

3.6 Policies, therefore, need to strike a balance between these three objectives. Policy S2 is 
clearly positive from an environmental point of view as it directs development to those 
settlements with the bes
[...]
ew. 

4.4 Support for an approach which recognises the importance of meeting local needs can be 
found in the NPPF which states (paragraph 77) that in rural areas “planning policies and 
decisions should be responsive to local circumstances and support housing developments 
that reflect local needs”.

10



4.5 Attached at Appendix 4 is an example of suggested criteria to be able to demonstrate a local 
connection which is put forward for discussion. The approach set out is similar to that used 
in Section 106 Agreements in respect of affordable housing whereby a cascade approach 
is used to ensure that new affordable housing remains available to meet local needs, rather 
than wider needs. For the avoidance of doubt:

 A close family member is defined as being mother, father, daughter, son, sister or 
brother;

This would need to be addressed in the supporting text to the policy.

4.6 In order to ensure that the policy operates properly, a number of measures would need to 
be in place. These include:

 Requiring a Section 106 Agreement so that the property would remain available for 
local needs in perpetuity;

 Requiring that the initial occupancy be restricted to the applicant;

 Ensuring that the size of the proposed property reflects the actual need (i.e. seeking 
a 4 bed property when only a 2 bed property is needed);

 Requiring the applicant to have applied and been accepted to go on the self and 
custom build register.

4.7 In terms of the last point above, members will recall from a previous meeting of this 
Committee that the Council is required to maintain a register of individuals and associations 
of individuals who are looking to undertake a self or custom build project. By their definition 
somebody applying for planning permission under the ‘local needs’ banner would be likely 
to meet the definition of self or custom build (most likely the latter). 

4.8 In terms of additional flexibility in Hamlets, it is considered that the current policy is 
[...]
ents.aspx?CId=344&MId=1948&Ver=4

Recommendation

THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE:

(I) APPROVES,  FOR CONSULTATION PURPOSES, 
APPENDIX A TO THIS REPORT (SUBJECT TO THE 
INCLUSION OF ADDITIONAL TEXT IN RESPECT OF THE 
SETTLEMENT HIERARCHY);

(II) AGREE TO ADDRESSING THE NEEDS OF GYPSIES AND 
TRAVELLERS AS PART OF THE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 
RATHER THAN THROUGH A SEPARATE 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 A review of the local plan was formally commenced in February 2018, in accordance with 
the commitment made when the local plan was adopted in November 2017. 

1.2 The first stage of the review was to undertake an issues consultation between 21 February 
and 4 April 2018. The outcome of this consultation was reported to the meeting of this 
Committee held on 20 June 2018. 

1.3 The approved Local Development Scheme (LDS), which sets out the programme for the 
preparation of the local plan and other key planning documents, identifies that a further 
round of consultation (referred to as Emerging Options) would take place in 
November/December 2018.

1.4 The purpose of this report is to outline what it is proposed to consult upon and to provide 
an update in respect of various matters which are likely to impinge upon the review.

24

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=1948&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=1948&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=1948&Ver=4


2.0 THE PROPOSED CONSULTATION

2.1 Attached, at Appendix A of this report, is a copy of the proposed consultation document. 
The document sets out options on a number of issues and will help to demonstrate that 
the Council has considered reasonable alternatives as
[...]
tation to take place for 6 weeks. In this instance this would mean an end 
date to consultation on 21 December 2018. In view of the proximity to Christmas it would 
be prudent to have an extended period of consultation to 11 January 2019. 

3.0 OTHER MATTERS 

3.1 Since the review commenced the government has published a new National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) in July 2018. As reported to this committee on 12 September 
2018 whilst the overall thrust of national policy has not changed significantly, the new 
NPPF has introduced a number of changes which will also need to be addressed as part 
of the review.  For example, issues relating to the role of small sites in housing supply and 
entry level exception housing sites, and the distinction between strategic and local 
policies.

26



3.2 The review will also need to take on board the outcome from the Strategic Growth Plan 
which is the subject of a separate report elsewhere on the agenda for this committee. 

3.3 Members will be aware that in parallel to the Local Plan review, work has been undertaken 
on a separate Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document. A further call for sites 
was issued in the summer. Whilst no new sites were put forward as part of this process, 
officers are continuing to examine a wide range of possible sources. 

3.4 The delay in the preparation of the Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document 
which has arisen from the need to do a further call-for-sites means that the timetable for 
both documents have, in effect, come together. 

3.5 In view of this, there would be advantages to addressing the needs of gypsies and 
travellers as part of the Local Plan review rather than as a separate document. It would 
mean that all of the key issues are addressed in a single document and so be easier to 
understand. In addition, it would be more efficient in terms of officer time and would reduce 
costs (and possibly time) at examination stage as there would be some elements of an 

[...]
ment will help to minimise this 
risk.

Equalities Impact Screening The Statement of Community Involvement will be subject to an 
Equalities Impact Assessment.

Human Rights No discernible impact

Transformational 
Government Not applicable 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The report is satisfactory

97

Agenda Item 7

mailto:trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Section 151 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Consultees None

Background papers

Consultation responses, copies of which are held by the Planning 
Policy Team in Room 102.

National Planning Policy Framework which can be found at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-
policy-framework--2

The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning)(England) 
Regulations 2012  which can found at 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/contents/made

The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015 which can be found at 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/contents/made

Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017 which can be found at 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/20/contents/enacted

Recommendation
THAT THE REVISED SCI BE RECOMMENDED TO CABINET 
FOR ADOPTION SUBJECT TO THE AMENDMENTS OUTLINED 
IN APPENDIX A. 

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 155) states that in the preparation of 
Local Plans “Early and meaningful engagement and collaboration with neighbourhoods, 
local organisations and businesses is essential”.

1.2 Under Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 North West 
Leicestershire District Council is required to produce a Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI).

1.3 The purpose of the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is to set out how the 
Council will involve the local community, businesses, key organisations an
[...]
ultation Body.  Only those who chose to confirm and 
gave their approval are able to be placed on the ‘list’.  For 
those who did not respond, their details have been 
removed from the list.  149



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – SETTLEMENT HIERARCHY
	5 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – FURTHER CONSULTATION
	Enc. 1 for LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – FURTHER CONSULTATION

	6 LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE AUTHORITIES' JOINT STRATEGIC GROWTH PLAN
	Enc. 1 for LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE AUTHORITIES' JOINT
	Enc. 2 for LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE AUTHORITIES' JOINT

	7 Statement of Community Involvement
	Enc. 1 for Satement of Community Involvement
	Enc. 2 for Satement of Community Involvement




Minutes of the meeting


10

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor 

Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, J G Coxon, D Harrison, J Legrys, V Richichi, N Smith and 
M Specht 

In Attendance: Councillors T J Pendleton 

Officers:  I Jordan, Mr I Nelson and Mrs R Wallace

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Bridges.

17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Councillor D Harrison declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 – Leicester and 
Leicestershire Authorities’ Joint Strategic Growth Plan as a Leicestershire County 
Councillor.

18 MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J G Coxon and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

19 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – SETTLEMENT HIERARCHY

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.  He highlighted that 
the considerations within the report suggested that there was not a need to review Policy 
S2.  However, due to concerns from members of the Planning Committee relating to the 
lack of policy support for applications in smaller settlements, the suggested approach as 
detailed at section 4.0 of the report would form part of a wider consultation.

Councillor R Ashman asked if the smaller hamlets such as Acresford should be included.  
The Planning Policy Team Manager responded that these areas would currently fall under 
the planning policies which identified them as being subject to countryside policies and did 
not form part of the small villages category.

In relation to paragraph 3.3 of the report, which commented on a number of instances 
where the Planning Committee approved applications contrary to officer’s 
recommendations, Councillor J Legrys made it clear that these decisions were not taken 
as a collective, but independently.  

Councillor J Legrys raised concerns that people may find a way to work around the policy 
and take advantage.  He also felt that the hamlets should be merged with the smaller 
settlements within the policy as a small development could save a village school or shop.  
The Planning Policy Team Manager stated that the inclusion of hamlets had not been 
ruled out and it would be looked at further.



11

Chairman’s initials

Councillor R Johnson felt that this was an important matter as villages needed to grow 
and have a proper infrastructure in place for development.  He also commented that some 
contentious applications considered in the past under policy S2 were recommended 
refusal by officers.

Councillor J G Coxon asked if the Council was still encouraging neighbourhood plans in 
parishes and whether the hamlets would fall under them.  The Planning Policy Team 
Manager commented that it was important for the District Council to have plans in place to 
cover parishes due to the risk of the areas not being covered if a neighbourhood plan was 
not adopted.

The Chairman felt that the criteria to be able to demonstrate a local connection to the area 
should include anyone who worked in the District who wanted to relocate, as the 
proposals were a little restrictive.  The Planning Policy Team Manager stated that 
discussion had been had regarding the inclusion of people that work in the District into the 
local connection criteria and it was ruled out initially due to the risk of it being abused but 
he would be happy to look into it further along with the results of the consultation.  
Councillor J Legrys asked the Planning Policy Team Manager to consider this carefully as 
that would mean someone like himself who was not born in the District but had lived here 
for 35 years and was retired would be excluded, but someone who worked in the District 
could take advantage.  

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J G Coxon and

RESOLVED THAT:

The approach to revise the settlement hierarchy as set out within the report be approved.

20 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – FURTHER CONSULTATION

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members, drawing attention 
to the proposed consultation document at appendix A.  Further to the report, he referred to 
the additional document circulated at the meeting, which detailed the intention of 
government to consult on further changes to the standard methodology for identifying 
housing requirements. 

Regarding the household projections and the plan to address the shortfall Councillor V 
Richichi asked the following questions:

- Were there any approved outline planning permissions within the five-year housing 
land supply and if so, would a challenge to the five-year housing land supply be difficult 
to defend because of them?

- Were the approved outline planning permissions deliverable and if so, was it all of 
them or just a percentage?

- Were any of the approved outline planning permissions problematic in any way, as in 
the past developers had reduced the number of affordable homes and the Council 
could not refuse due to the risk of placing the local plan in jeopardy. 

- Was the Council in a position where the approved outline permissions were being 
reviewed and in affect land banking?

- How many approved outline planning permissions had been activated in the past 
twelve months? Also, if all inactivated permissions were no longer included, would the 
Council still have a five-year land supply?



12

Chairman’s initials

- How many of the approved outline planning permissions had actually been built and 
was the five-year housing land supply affected?

The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that following assessments, the Council 
still had a five-year housing land supply, which did include a number of approved outline 
permissions.  All of these permissions were either in ongoing discussions about a further 
reserved matter application or already had a reserved matter application; therefore, he 
was confident that they were all deliverable.  He was also confident that the five-year 
housing land supply could be defended.  Regarding the number of approved outline 
permissions that had been activated, he did not have the exact figures but he stated that 
over the past two and a half years, the build rate had increased and indeed just under 
1000 homes had been built in the last year.  

Councillor V Richichi referred to an appeal decision from Woolpit, Suffolk where the 
Inspector criticised the Council because they decided that any application should be 
included in their five-year land supply.  The Planning Policy Team Manager was aware of 
the appeal decision and reminded Councillor V Richichi that each case was considered by 
the inspector on its own merit.  

Councillor J Legrys was concerned that within a public consultation the housing 
requirement was a little ambiguous.  He commented that he would like to see more nature 
corridors within the District, as well as the number of takeaway restaurants being 
addressed.  He agreed with the proposals to address the need for Gypsies and travellers 
as part of the review rather than a separate planning document.  He commented that it 
was a difficult matter as not all residents would be happy but a transit site was needed.

In response to a question from Councillor D Harrison, the Planning Policy Team Leader 
stated that he did not envisage any definitive proposals on a site for Gypsies and 
Travellers before May 2019.  Councillor D Harrison stressed the importance of identifying 
the correct site, as he felt it would not be used if it was in the wrong place.

Councillor J G Coxon agreed with the needs of gypsies and travellers being addressed as 
part of the review but felt that it should not be diluted as it was of equal importance as the 
Local Plan.  The Planning Policy Team Manager strongly agreed.

In response to a question from Councillor J G Coxon, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
confirmed that his team were working with the Business Focus Team in relation to 
employment land.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Adams and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) Appendix A to the report (subject to the inclusion of the settlement hierarchy) be 
approved for consultation.

b) The needs of Gypsies and travellers be addressed as part of the local plan 
review.

21 LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE AUTHORITIES' JOINT STRATEGIC GROWTH 
PLAN

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members, highlighting the 
implications for North West Leicestershire with the changes to the plan as detailed at 
section 7.0 of the appended Cabinet report.  He reported that the plan was currently going 
through the approval process at all of the eight local planning authorities and it was 
expected to be in place by the New Year.



13

Chairman’s initials

In response to a question from Councillor R Adams, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
stated that he had no reason to not expect  all of the planning authorities to sign up to the 
plan.  In response to a further question regarding a new Joint Strategic Planning Manager, 
the Planning Policy Team Manager reported that work was underway and he was hopeful 
that the post would be filled by March/April next year dependant on the applicant.

Councillor V Richichi asked about the consequences of building more houses than the 
annual requirement figure.  The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that it was a 
balancing act and building more houses now would mean less were required in the future.  
Councillor V Richichi expressed concerns that if housing numbers were to dwindle then it 
could become difficult to meet the requirement figures in the future.  The Planning Policy 
Team Manager stated that the figures also relied on housing market and the sites 
available.

Councillor J Legrys raised concerns that the plan was becoming politicised by some 
Members and could be used against the Committee both during debate at Full Council the 
following week and in the future.  He felt it was important to have the correct wording for 
the resolution so that Members were not tied down to an opinion that could change in the 
future.  The Planning Policy Team Manager suggested the following amendment to the 
resolution:

‘The Committee support note the Strategic Growth Plan.’

All Members agreed with the proposal.

Subject to the above amendment, it was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by 
Councillor R Johnson and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The Committee note the Strategic Growth Plan.

b) The views of the Committee be considered by Council.

22 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.  He reminded 
Members of the recent legislative changes that had affected the Statement of Community 
Involvement and the agreement by the Committee to consult on the revised document that 
was in line with the requirement to review every five years.  The consultation received 
eight responses, which were detailed at appendix B along with the suggested changes to 
the document.

In relation to the neighbour notification letter used for consultation purposes, Councillor R 
Johnson expressed his disappointment that they were addressed to ‘the occupier’ rather 
than personalised with individual names.  He felt it was disrespectful to a council taxpayer 
as this information could be cross-referenced from other departments.  The Planning 
Policy Team Manager explained that the name of occupiers was not always known, for 
example because somebody has not registered on the register of electors, and so it was 
not possible to include a specific occupier’s name. However, he would take the comments 
back to discuss further.

It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and



14

Chairman’s signature

RECOMMENDED THAT:

Cabinet adopt the revised Statement of Community Involvement subject to the 
amendments outlined in appendix A.

The meeting was adjourned at 7.36pm and reconvened at 7.41pm.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.00 pm


